

Victoria Government Gazette

No. S 192 Friday 31 May 2013

By Authority of Victorian Government Printer

Forests Act 1958

REVOCATION OF DETERMINATION OF FIREWOOD COLLECTION AREAS

I, Stephen Nicholson, District Manager, Murray Goldfields, Department of Environment and Primary Industries, as delegate of the Secretary to the Department of Environment and Primary Industries, under section 57U of the **Forests Act 1958**, revoke the determination of the firewood collection area described in item 11of the table in the determination made under section 57U of the **Forests Act 1958** on 6 March 2013 and published in the Government Gazette No. G10 on 7 March 2013.

This revocation comes into operation on Friday 31 May 2013. Dated 29 May 2013

STEPHEN NICHOLSON

District Manager, Murray Goldfields Department of Environment and Primary Industries as delegate of the Secretary to the Department of Environment and Primary Industries

Forests Act 1958

DETERMINATION OF FIREWOOD COLLECTION AREAS

I, Stephen Nicholson, District Manager, Murray Goldfields, Department of Environment and Primary Industries, make the following determination under section 57U of the **Forests Act 1958**.

Definitions

In this determination and with reference to a numbered item in the table in the determination:

- (a) *closing date*, being the date of revocation of the determination of a firewood collection area, means the date specified in column 6 of the item;
- (b) *opening date*, being the date on which the determination of a firewood collection area comes into operation, means the date specified in column 5 of the item or, if no date is specified, the date on which this determination is published in the Government Gazette.

Determination

Each area of State forest shown hatched on a plan lodged in the Central Plan Office of the Department of Department of Environment and Primary Industries, the number of which is shown in column 1 of an item in the table in this determination, is a firewood collection area for the purposes of section 57U of the **Forests Act 1958**, effective from the opening date for that area until the closing date for that area (inclusive).

Item	Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5	Column 6
no.	LEGL no.	DEPI region	DEPI district	Name of firewood collection area	Opening date	Closing date
1	LEGL.\13-097	North West	Murray Goldfields	Black Swamp–Iron Punt	31/05/2013	30/06/2013

Notes

- 1. The information in columns 2, 3 and 4 of the table is for information only.
- 2. **DEPI** means Department of Environment and Primary Industries.

SPECIAL

- 3. The legal plan of any firewood collection area may be obtained from the Central Plan Office of the DEPI see https://www.landata.vic.gov.au/tpc/. Maps of firewood collection areas that are open from time to time may be obtained from www.dse.vic.gov.au/firewood.
- There are no firewood collection areas open outside the firewood collection seasons as defined in the Forests Act 1958.

Dated 29 May 2013

STEPHEN NICHOLSON
District Manager, Murray Goldfields
Department of Environment and Primary Industries
as delegate of the Secretary to the
Department of Environment and Primary Industries

Forests Act 1958

AMENDMENT OF DETERMINATION OF FIREWOOD COLLECTION AREA

- I, Stephen Nicholson, District Manager, Murray Goldfields, Department of Environment and Primary Industries as delegate of the Secretary to the Department of Department of Environment and Primary Industries, under section 57U of the **Forests Act 1958**, amend the determination made under section 57U of the **Forests Act 1958** on 6 March 2013 and published in the Government Gazette No. G10 on G10 on 7 March 2013 by:
- (a) **substituting** 'LEGL.\13-208' for 'LEGL.\13-096' in column 2 of item 9 in the table in the determination; and

This amendment comes into operation on Friday 31 May 2013.

Dated 29 May 2013

STEPHEN NICHOLSON

District Manager, Murray Goldfields Department of Environment and Primary Industries as delegate of the Secretary to the Department of Environment and Primary Industries This page was left blank intentionally

bluestar * PRINT

The Victoria Government Gazette is published by Blue Star Print with the authority of the Government Printer for the State of Victoria

© State of Victoria 2013

This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act.

Address all enquiries to the Government Printer for the State of Victoria
Level 2, 1 Macarthur Street
Melbourne 3002
Victoria Australia

How To Order					
	Mail Order	Victoria Government Gazette Level 5, 460 Bourke Street Melbourne 3000 PO Box 1957 Melbourne 3001 DX 106 Melbourne			
	Telephone	(03) 8523 4601			
FAX	Fax	(03) 9600 0478			
	email	gazette@bluestargroup.com.au			
	Retail & Mail Sales	Victoria Government Gazette Level 5, 460 Bourke Street Melbourne 3000 PO Box 1957 Melbourne 3001			
	Telephone	(03) 8523 4601			
FAX	Fax	(03) 9600 0478			
	Retail Sales	Victorian Government Bookshop Level 20, 80 Collins Street Melbourne 3000			
	Telephone	1300 366 356			
FAX	Fax	(03) 9208 3316			